The Acquisition itself is not expected to have any material impact on the profit and loss of the Group.

The respective tenancy agreements pursuant to which the Group leases the Properties from the Vendor will

be terminated after completion of the Acquisition. The Board expects that, after completion of the

Acquisition, the Group would incur an annual depreciation cost on the Properties of an amount similar to the

annual rent paid by the Group during the two years ended 31 December 2005.

Save as disclosed above, the Board is of the opinion that there is no material effect on the earnings,

assets and liabilities of the Group as a result of the Acquisition and the increase of registered capital of

Kongyue Information.

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

As at the Latest Practicable Date, the authorised share capital of the Company was HK$100,000,000

divided into 10,000,000,000 Shares, of which 583,000,000 fully paid Shares were in issue. The shareholding

structure of the Company immediately before and after the Acquisition are summarised as follows (Note 1):

Name of Shareholders

No. of Shares held

as at the Latest

Practicable Date

but before the

Acquisition

Approximate

%

No. of Shares

held after the

Acquisition

Approximate

%

Kytronics Holdings (Note 2) 338,695,533 58.10% 361,695,533 59.69%

Legend Capital (Note 3) 10,800,000 1.85% 10,800,000 1.78%

Sub-total 349,495,533 59.95% 372,495,533 61.47%

Public (Note 4) 233,504,467 40.05% 233,504,467 38.53%

Total 583,000,000 100% 606,000,000 100%

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

— 9 —

Note 1 : Assuming no Shares are issued as a result of the exercise of options pursuant to the share option scheme of the

Company before completion of the Acquisition.

Note 2: Including the 23,000,000 Subscription Shares.

Note 3: Legend Capital Management Limited (‘‘Legend Capital’’) is a subsidiary of Legend Holdings Limited (‘‘Legend

Holdings’’), a prominent information technology group in the PRC. Legend Holdings is also the controlling

shareholder of Lenovo Group Limited and Digital China Holdings Limited, both of which are listed on the Main Board

of the Stock Exchange.